BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF Approve an )
amendment to Agreement No. 31553 with ) Resolution No. 2024-1196
Sequoia Community Center ) Agreement No. 31553-B

)
)

UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR VANDER POEL, SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR VALERO, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD DECEMBER 17, 2024, BY THE
FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:

NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

SUPERVISORS MICARI, VANDER POEL, SHUKLIAN, VALERO AND
TOWNSEND

NONE

NONE

NONE

ATTEST: JASONT. BRITT
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/
CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY: (%)/‘\

Deputy Clerk

* % % * % % % % *k % *x *k * *x k % *x %

1. Approved an amendment to Agreement No. 31553 with Sequoia Community Center
to increase the funding by $18,166 from $207,034 to $225,200 for the cost of
renovating the community center as necessary, per the County of Tulare American
Rescue Plan Act Final Recovery Plan, effective December 17, 2024 through
December 31, 2026.

2. Authorized the Chair to sign the amendment.

HHSA
12.17.2024
KB





